
 

Page 1 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Castle Primary School, Short St, Ludgershall SP11 9RB 

Date: Monday 9 March 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Mary Cullen (Tidworth Community Area Manager), 01722 434260 or email 
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down 

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth 

Charles Howard 
 

The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
 

 



 

Page 2 
 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements 
 

• Paper 10 Integrated Performance Management Report. 
 

• South Wiltshire Credit Union.  
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

4   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th January 
2015.  
 

 

5   Climate Local Initiative  7:10pm 

 Ariane Crampton – Head of Service, Account Management, 
Wiltshire Council.  
 
To encourage the Tidworth community area to promote further 
public engagement on fuel poverty and carbon technologies. 
  

 

6   Legacy  7:30pm 

 Mary Cullen – Community Area Manager. 
 
To update the Tidworth community area on activities and events 
since 2012. 
  

 

7   SHINE  7:50pm 

 Victoria Richardson - Physical Activity Officer and SHINE 
Coordinator, Wiltshire Council. 

To outline SHINE (Self-Help, Independence, Nutrition and 
Exercise) Wiltshire, a child weight management programme for 

 



 

Page 3 
 

children aged 7-11 years and their family, who are above their 
healthy weight range.  

8   Local Youth Network (LYN) - update  8:10pm 

 To receive an update from Wendy Higginson – Community Youth 
Officer.  
 

 

9   Community Area Grants (Pages 13 - 26) 8:20pm 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
  

 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners  

8:30pm 

 To receive any updates. 
  

 

11   Future Meeting Dates and Close  8:50pm 

 • Monday 18 May 2015 – Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall. 
 

• Monday 20 July 2015 – Enford Village Hall.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Page 4



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Paper 10 Integrated Performance Management Report 

Officer Contact Details: Wiltshire CCG Communications Department 
Wccg.info@nhs.net 

Weblink: 
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/our-governing-
body/governing-body-meetings-in-public/governing-
body-meeting-25-november-2014 

Further details available: 
David Noyes, Director of Planning, Performance and 
Corporate Services 
 

 
 

Executive Overview 
 
Pressure remains higher than anticipated across the 
[...]
gershall 
 

836 400 400 725 
 

2,361 
 

Upavon 254 0 0 0 254 

Total 3,097 1,181 1,181 2,134 7,593 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 6



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Conference Rooms 3-5, Garrison Theatre, St Andrews Road,  

Tidworth, SP9 7EP 

Date:  19 January 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer), 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Charles Howard 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen (Community Area Manager) 
Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) 
Blaine Wood (Project Officer) 
Alistair Cunningham (Associate Director, Economy and Planning) 
Peter Binley (Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council- Humph Jones 
Ludgershall Town Council- Owen White  
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council- Keith Cockerton 
Enford  Parish Council- Anthony D’Arcy-Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council- Dennis Bottomley 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police- Insp Christian Lange 
Police & Crime Commissioners Office- Kieran Kilgallen 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership- Tony Pickernell, Reia Jones 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Communtiy Youth Officer- Wendy Higginson 
Extended Services- Julie Tremlin  
Tidworth Time Credits- Steve Upton 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
Attention was drawn to announcements in the agenda pack which detailed 
changes to the electoral registration system, a consultation running on the 
Stonehenge and Avebury World Heritage Site Management Plan 2015 and a 
performance management report from the Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 
It was explained that 246 new houses for Ludgershall and 100 for Tidworth were 
expected as part of the Army rebasing programme. Planning applications for the 
rebasing were expected in mid-February and consultation days were running in 
the local area throughout January and February. An update from Healthwatch 
Wiltshire was highlighted which explained the organisation would be monitoring 
local dementia services. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mike Franklin, Michael Mead, Janet 
White and Michael Milner.  

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

4   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2014 
subject to the following amendment to Item 4 Minutes: 
 
‘Matters Arising- there were none’ to be removed. 
 
It was noted that concerns had been raised at the 22 September 2014 meeting 
over the re-routing of HGVs, this had been reflected in the full minutes of the 
meeting.  
 
 

5   Local Highways Investment Fund 

 Peter Binley, Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning, 
updated the Area Board on major road maintenance and integrated transport 
schemes conducted in 2014-15. The officer explained the Council had 
£21million to spend on maintenance each year for 6 years and would be treating 

Page 9



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

minor roads after major works had been completed. The A342 Andover Road 
would be a key scheme for 2015-16 and it was noted that work on Meade Road 
had already been completed.  
 
It was confirmed the Council would assess the work of contractors performing 
the maintenance one year on and any repairs would be at their expense. Alistair 
Cunningham, Associate Director Economy and Planning, confirmed he would 
investigate whether work to solve a bottleneck on Meade Road,
[...]
e Christmas Band Concert.  
 
 

Page 12



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

12   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 Inspector Christian Lange, Neighbourhood Policing Team, updated on recent 
staff changes and that overall local crime levels remained static. The Military 
Community Policing Team was now established and would be working 
alongside the Neighbourhood Policing Team. Thanks were given to Mary Cullen 
and Tony Pickernell for the training day they provided on Dementia. There was a 
question from the floor regarding police representation at parish and town 
council meetings; Inspector Lange gave an assurance that police 
representatives would attend these meetings whenever possible 
 
Col James Denny, Tidworth Garrison, advised there would be a large military 
deployment exercise between the 8 and 15 March. Residents should expect 
increased noise and traffic movement around the area. The Wiltshire Loans and 
Credit Union would be opening in Tidworth on 2 February 
 
Tony Pickernell, TCAP, informed the meeting that a Memory Café in Ludgershall 
for those living with Dementia had opened in St James Church Hall and would 
run on the first Monday of each month at 10am. A Proms Concert would take 
place in the Garrison Theatre on the 18 Feb. The concert would be a free event 
and those present were encouraged to apply for tickets. A request for 
nominations for the Community Area Awards was made. Additionally, the TCAP 
Chairman requested town and parish councils make donations towards the 
organisation’s funding. 
 
Owen White, Ludgershall Town Council, updated the meeting that planters were 
being organised to brighten up the town centre and noted great satisfaction with 
the Wellington Academy production of a ‘You are here’ board.  
 
Humph Jones, Tidworth Town Council, advised the development of the Civic 
Centre would be a large piece of work for the Council in 2015.  
 
Many free adult education courses would soon be running at the Wellington 
Academy thanks to funding from the Local Housing Association. Khristian Still 
from the Academy encouraged residents to get in touch if they know students 
demonstrating good positive attitudes in the community. 
 
Mary Cullen, thanked partners for their great work in the community to support 
JSA priorities.  
 

13   Date of Next Meeting and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board would be held on 9 March 2015.  

Page 13



Page 14



  1 Report No 
 

Inform  

 
 

Report to Tidworth Area Board 

Date of Meeting 9th March 2015  

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 
Purpose of Report:   
 
To consider five Community Area Grant Applications  
 

1. Wellington Academy, The Nest Nursery, equipment, £3,563.59 
 

2. Chute Village Hall, Commercial Dishwasher, £925 
 

3. Clarendon junior School, create outdoor woodland area, £1,488 
 

4. TCAP, Ludgershall memory Café, equipment, £467.06 
 

5. Ludgershall Memorial Hall, projector and screen, £1,734 
 
 
To consider two member led applications 
 

1. Combined Cadet Force, equipment to enable young people to participate 
in Duke of Edinburgh awards scheme £2,296.10 
 

2. Resources to support Magna Carta anniversary celebrations, £3,000 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers 
delegated to them by the Cabinet Member. Under the Scheme of 
Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants 
Guidance 2014/2015.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an 

Area Board that is contrary to the funding criteria would need to 
demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community 
benefit, and give specific reasons for why this should justify an 
exception to the criteria.   

 
1.3. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and 

community involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  
Wi
[...]
mendations” of the funding report. 

Page 18



  5 Report No 
 

 
 
8. Officer Recommendations  
8.1  

Ref Applicant 
Project proposal 

Funding requested 

C/tid/14/14 
Wellington 
Academy 

 
The Nest Nursery 

£3563.59 

 
8.1.1 Wellington Academy is applying for the sum of £3563.59 to support 

the equipping of the Nest Nursery attached to Wellington Academy 
Primary school. The Nest nursery is for 2-5 year olds based around 
Tidworth and is part of the Wellington family.  It will have 30 places. 
 

8.1.2 The application meets the 2014/15 grant criteria. This is a capital 
project; the organisation applying is an eligible body. Academies, 
sixth form colleges, voluntary aided, voluntary controlled and 
foundation trust schools are exempt charities. Exempt charities must 
have charitable purposes and apply them for the public benefit and 
they must comply with charity and company law. 
 

8.1.3  Match funding has been secured and the project can be seen to 
have community benefit. 
 

8.1.4 The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area 
Plan and JSA priorities under the Children and Young People theme 
as regards; 
 

    ‘Play provision for under 13s ‘ 
 

8.1.5 The project is to provide a comprehensive range of equipment based 
around playing, learning and experimenting.  Toys and equipment 
spanning role play, outdoor play, music, technology, audio and 
physical play is included to encourage the children to develop skills 
such as rhythm, listening, hearing, developing logic, body movement, 
turn taking, sharing and mixing with others.  The equipment will also 
help towards achieving all the requirements of Ofsted for pre-school 
children.  
 

8.1.6 Parents on the Riverbourne Fields estate and neighbouring areas will 
benefit from their children being looked after in a safe and quality 
environment, fully resourced. This will enable them to participate in 
other activities such as taking up a college course, paid work or 
having a short period of rest or relief whilst also benefitting from a 
government funded place.  
 

Page 19



  6 Report No 
 

8.1.7 Pre-school attendance during the early years of a child’s life allows 
him or her to develop relationships with the adults and children whilst 
providing a sense of security. A child who is comfortable with the 
people in his or her life is more likely to participate in learning 
opportunities and in advanced cooperative play, such as role playing 
with others, playing games with rules, and working with others to 
accomplish goals.  
 

8.1.8 Children who experience consistency in their early childhood 
education programme demonstrate less aggressive behaviours, 
because of their ability to interact with others and use their language 
skills to resolve conflicts.  
 

8.1.9 For young children, the knowledge that teachers, other children, and 
daily routines will be consistent over time fosters confidence and 
competency in social settings. 
  

8.1.10 The total project cost is £7159.09, supported by quotations. Funding 
of £3595.50 has been raised from donations leaving a shortfall of 
£3563.59 which is the amount applied for to the area board.  

 
8.2 

Ref Applicant 
 
Project proposal Funding requested 

C/tid/14/16 Chute Village Hall 

 
 
Commercial 
dishwasher 

£ 925 

 
8.2.1 Chute Village Hall is applying for the sum of £925 towards purchase 

of a commercial dishwasher and water softener.  
 

8.2.2 This application meets the 2014/15 grant criteria. This is a capital 
project, the organisation applying is a not for profit community 
organisation, match funding has been secured and the project will 
have community benefit. 
 

8.2.3 The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area 
Plan 2013 – 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment Theme 
In that it:- 
- improves an existing community facility used by most of the local 
population. 
 

8.2.4 The Project is to improve the facilities available for users of the 
village hall.  A commercial dishwasher will help to attract larger fund- 
raising functions and weddings as will facilitate the caterers in 
clearing up as it will  wash and dry quickly  It will be an asset to the 
hall as it will use less water. The committee has also been advised 

Page 20



  7 Report No 
 

that a water softener is required due to the poor quality of the water 
supply. 
 

8.2.5 The hall is well used by the local community offering a social 
environment and supporting the delivery of village fetes and other 
activities. 
 

8.2.6 The total project cost is £1850 and £925 is available from reserves,   
leaving a shortfall of £925 which the amount applied for to the area 
board.  
 

8.2.7 The project cannot be fully funded from reserves as the hall is grade 
two listed flint building which was formerly the old school and dates 
back to the 18th century. The committee is required to keep reserves 
for the on-going maintenance and upkeep of the hall at all times as 
all work done is usually expensive. Funds are currently required for 
timber repairs £1570, £2200 for exterior painting and £1500 for roof 
repairs and repointing.  
 

8.3 

Ref Applicant 
 
Project proposal Funding requested 

C/tid/14/17 
Clarendon Junior 
School, PTA 

 
Create Woodland 
Area for use with 
After School Clubs 
 

£1,488 

 
8.3.1 Clarendon Junior School PTA is applying for the sum of £1,488 

towards the cost of a new project to provide a woodland area for 
outdoor activities before and after school.  
 

8.3.2 This application meets the 2014/15 grant criteria. This is a capital 
project, the organisation applying is a not for profit organisation and 
match funding has been secured.  
 

8.3.3 The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area 
Plan 2013 – 2023 under the Children and Young People theme 
In that it:-. 
‘supports provision of positive activities for children and young 
people’ 
 

8.3.4 The Project is to provide trees, willow bed, wildl
[...]
nk to the Tidworth Community Area 
JSA under the Leisure and Health themes in  
 
‘Increasing levels of participation and looking at how inclusive it is’  
‘Increasing levels of awareness of what’s on offer’ 
‘Engaging local volunteers to support leisure provision in the 
community’ 
‘Improving communication and increasing the number of  support 
groups’ 
‘Improving mental health support’ 

Page 22



  9 Report No 
 

 
The project is also a priority for the community area reflected in the 
area boards’ Big Pledge. 
 

8.4.4 Through the generous support of St James’ Church, Ludgershall, a 
memory café has been piloted since November 2014 as part of the 
area boards BIG Pledge to become a more Dementia aware 
community area. 
 

8.4.5 With the support of community partners and volunteers, the memory 
café is attracting a core membership and new members are making 
contact on a regular basis. 
 

8.4.6 To date arts and crafts activities and refreshments have been 
provided funded by individual volunteers; however a supply of 
equipment is needed to ensure that the café offers a quality 
experience with appropriate materials. From a specialist catalogue, a 
range of equipment has been selected including jigsaws, 
reminiscence cards DVD’s, activity sets etc. These will comprise a 
community resource that can be shared with other memory cafes as 
they set up in our area.   
 

8.4.7 The memory café offers a welcoming space for people living with 
dementia and their carers in our area. The value of the café to carers 
had been a notable feature, allowing them a place to meet and 
socialise with others who share their experiences.  
 

8.4.8   The total project cost is £467.06 which is the amount applied for to 
the area board.  

 
8.5 
 

Ref Applicant 
 
Project proposal Funding requested 

C/tid/14/19 
Ludgershall 
Memorial Hall 

 
Projector and 
screen 

£ 1734.00 
 

 
8.5.1   Ludgershall Memorial Hall management committee is applying for the 

sum of £1734.00 to support the purchase of a projector and screen 
for this community facility. 
 

8.5.2 This application meets the 2014/15 grant criteria. This is a capital 
project, the organisation applying is a not for profit community 
organisation. Match funding has been secured and the project can be 
seen to have community benefit. 
 

Page 23



  10 Report No 
 

8.5.3 The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area 
JSA under the Community Theme and Housing and Build 
Environment Themes in  
‘improving an existing community facility used by the local 
community’ 
 

8.5.4 Ludgershall Memorial Hall is a valued local facility used for a range of 
community activities including Tidworth area board meetings, health 
fairs, CCG consultations and various local activities.  
 

8.5.5 The hall is also used for exhibitions and houses the Millennium 
Tapestry which is of interest to visitors to the town. 
 

8.5.6 The project is to equip the memorial hall with a ceiling mounted 
projector and screen to bring the facility up to date, provide the 
equipment that users require to deliver presentations and 
consultations and to deliver new users for the facility.  
 

8.5.7   The total project cost is £3,468. The memorial Hall is contributing 
£1,734 from its very limited reserves, leaving a shortfall of £1,734 
which is the amount applied for to the area board.   

 
 
8.6 Member Project  

 Ref Sponsored  Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

C/tid/14

/20 
 Cllr Charles 
Howard 

Combined Cadet 
Force equipment for 
DoE scheme 

£2296.10   

 
8.6.1 This is a member project sponsored by Cllr Charles Howard to be paid 

from the 2014/15 Capital budget. 
 
8.6.2The project is to support the Combined Cadet Force based at 

Wellington Academy with provision of equipment ( tents, sleeping 
bags, first aid kits etc) to enable 20 young people at a time to 
participate in the Duke of Edinburgh, Gold, Silver and Bronze awards 
scheme. This is a new initiative for the C
[...]
 individualism and uniqueness of each area. 

 
8.5.6  In recognition of this important occasion and with one of only four 

preserved copies of the Magna Carta housed in Wiltshire, in 
Salisbury Cathedral, all our community areas are invited to participate 
in activities and events to mark the anniversary. 

 
8.5.7  Each community area is invited to attend with a representation of 

what Magna Carta means for them and their community. This might 
be in the form of a banner, float or display which will require 
resources to deliver.  

 
8.5.8 The application demonstrates a link to the JSA priorities for our area 

under the Community theme in  
 
‘Developing a range of events and activities to bring the community 
together’  
 

8.5.9  The area board is asked to make an allowance of £3,000 for Capital 
resources to support this activity. 

 
 

Appendices 
 

1. Wellington Academy, The Nest Nursery, 
equipment , £3,563.59 
 

2. Chute Village Hall, Commercial Dishwasher, 
£985 

 
3. Clarendon junior School, create outdoor 

woodland, £1,488 

 
 

Page 26



  13 Report No 
 

4. TCAP, Ludgershall memory Café, equipment, 
£467.06 

 
5. Ludgershall memorial Hall, projector and screen, 

£1,734 
 

6.  Member project CCF, equipment, £2,296.10 
 

7. Member Project, Magna Carta, £3,000 
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this 
report other than those requested in the funding criteria e.g. estimates. 
 

Report Author Mary Cullen, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01722 434260 
Mobile: 07709245496 
E-mail: mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28



 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

                    

 

 

             

  

Briefing report for Amesbury; Pewsey &Tidworth 
Area Boards 

 

 

              

                   

 

 

 

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service has 
grouped together neighbouring fire stations 
into station hubs, to work more effectively 
and efficiently, supporting each 
[...]
Service by an average band 
D household in Wiltshire and Swindon will rise to £64.88 - an increase of £1.26 for the year. 
 
The fire precept equates to a weekly cost of £1.25 to Band D homes to provide Wiltshire Fire & 
Rescue Service. 
 
Up 

Michael Franklin 

Partnerships & Community Engagement Manager(Wiltshire Council area) 

March 2015 
 
 

Page 30



 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	Paper 10 Integrated Performance Management Report
	Subject:
	Wiltshire CCG Communications Department
	http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/our-governing-body/governing-body-meetings-in-public/governing-body-meeting-25-november-2014
	South West Credit Union..
	Army Rebasing update

	4 Minutes
	9 Community Area Grants
	10 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Castle Primary School, Short St, Ludgershall SP11 9RB 

Date:  9 March 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Alistair Cunningham – Associate Director, Economic Planning & Development 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White  
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council – Carolyn Wall 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson    
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin                                        
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 
 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Castle Primary School for the 
Tidworth Area Board.  
 
 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

• Paper 10 Integrated Performance Management Report - written report 
contained in the agenda pack. 

 

• South Wiltshire Credit Union - written report contained in the agenda 
pack. 

 

• Army Rebasing – update - written report contained in the agenda pack. 
 

• Ludgershall Library – in need of more volunteers to help run the library. 
 

• Community Speed Watch – starting in Tidworth, looking for volunteers to 
set up in Ludgershall. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mike Milner – Wellington Academy, 
Corby Kemp & Ann Birch – Tidworth TC, Denis Bottomley – Everleigh PC and 
Jack White. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 19th January 2015 were 
signed off as a correct record. 

 

5   Climate Local Initiative 

 Ariane Crampton – Head of Service, Account Management, Wiltshire Council 
gave a short presentation and interactive session to promote further public 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

engagement on fuel poverty and carbon technologies. 
 
Question raised included: 
 
How is Wiltshire Council getting its message across to small businesses? 
a.Wiltshire Council continues to work with the Chamber of Commerces to 
promote this, as well as producing leaflets and other information etc. 
 
Its good to promote public transport, but the bus service covering the Tidworth 
community area is good. 
a.A very good point, difficult to give a positive answer with the bus services cuts 
etc. Car sharing is an option that could be considered.  
 
Are there any wind farm planning applications with Wiltshire Council at the 
moment? 
A,Yes, one, which is not in the Tidworth community area. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ariane Crampton for her presentation. 
 

6   SHINE 

 Victoria Richardson and Paul Needham - Physical Activity Officer and SHINE 
Coordinator, Wiltshire Council gave a short presentation that outlined the SHINE 
(Self-Help, Independence, Nutrition and Exercise) Wiltshire programme. A child 
weight management programme for children aged 7-11 years and their family, 
who are above their healthy weight range.  
 
The Chairman thanked Victoria Richardson and Paul Needham for their 
presentation. 
 

7   Legacy 

 Mary Cullen – Tidworth Community Area Manager updated the Tidworth 
community area on activities and events since 2012 that Wiltshire Council had 
supported, these included: 
 

• Boosting the local economy. 
 

• Encouraging people to get active and healthy. 
 

• Bringing communities together.  
 

• Supporting Wiltshire's future Olympians and Paralympians.  
 

• 4 Wealth of Wiltshire fayres – supporting 80 small businesses. 
 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

• Organised EXPO event in Chippenham – 115 businesses exhibited – 
500+ attendees. 

 
• Organised health fairs and checks at area boards.  

 
• Promoted the Big Pledge – Dementia campaign launched – all 18 

community areas signed up. 
 

• Organised Cycle Wiltshire. 
 

• Tour of Britain – through 4 communities – 5,000 schoolchildren lined the 
route. 

 
• Supported The Big Walk in Melksham – raised £3,800 for charities. 

 
• First World War county-wide commemoration – Tidworth over 1,000 

attendees. 
 

• First World War – Wall of Remembrance created and touring the county. 
 

• Support for Wiltshire's future Olympians and Paralympians.  
 

• Inaugural business and sports dinner raised £30,000. 
 

• Brought business and sport together. 
 

• Foundation fund for future funding and scholarship schemes established - 
supported 24 local sports stars. 
 
 

Plans for 2015 include: 
 

• Business and sports dinner - 26 March.  
 

• The Big Pledge - launch May.  
• Cycling festival – w/c 3 May. 
 
• Cycle Wiltshire – 9 and 10 May.  

 
• Magna Carta – 800 years anniversary – 15 June. 

 
• Walking festival – w/c 6 September. 

 
• The Big Walk – 12 September. 

 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Decision 
 

• That the Tidworth Area Board would allocate £3,000 for community 
funding of Magna Carta – 800 years anniversary celebrations. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mary Cullen for her presentation. 
 

8   Local Youth Network (LYN) - update 

 Wendy Higginson – Tidworth & Ludgershall Community Youth Officer gave a 
short update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Currently carrying out a needs assessment to the find out what the local 
young people would like to do with their time. 

 
 
Questions raised included: 
 

• Had there been a good response from the Wellington Academy pupils to 
the needs assessment questionnaire? 
a.All tutor groups had been asked to complete the questionnaire, 
completed questionnaires were still being returned. 

9   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board members considered three grant applications and two member 
led applications: 
 
Community Area Grant Applications  
 
Decision 
Wellington Academy, The Nest Nursery, equipment awarded - £3,563.59. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
and JSA priorities under the Children and Young People theme as regards; 
‘Play provision for under 13s ‘. 
 
 
Decision 
Chute Village Hall, Commercial Dishwasher awarded - £925. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
2013 – 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment Theme in that it:- 
improves an existing community facility used by most of the local 
population. 
 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
Decision 
Clarendon junior School, create outdoor woodland area awarded - £1,488. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
2013 – 2023 under the Children and Young People theme in that it:-. 
‘supports provision of positive activities for children and young people’. 
 
 
Decision 
TCAP, Ludgershall memory Café, equipment awarded - £467.06. 
Reason 
JSA under the Leisure and Health themes in ‘Increasing levels of 
participation and looking at how inclusive it is’ . 
‘Increasing levels of awareness of what’s on offer’. 
‘Engaging local volunteers to support leisure provision in the community’. 
‘Improving communication and increasing the number of support groups’. 
‘Improving mental health support’. 
 
 
Decision 
Ludgershall Memorial Hall, projector and screen awarded - £1,734. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area JSA 
under the Community Theme and Housing and Build Environment Themes 
in  
‘improving an existing community facility used by the local community’. 
 
 
Member led applications 
 
Decision 
Combined Cadet Force, equipment to enable young people to participate 
in Duke of Edinburgh awards scheme awarded - £2,296.10. 
 
 
Decision 
Resources to support Magna Carta anniversary celebrations awarded - 
£3,000. 
 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

  
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Christian Lange 

• The written update was noted.  
 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service  

• The written update was noted.  
 
 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Points made included: 
 

• That Army vehicles and more than 1,500 troops are taking part in a major 
military exercise on Salisbury Plain. Tanks, armoured vehicles and 
personnel were being put through their paces to test the Lead Armoured 
Task Force's ability to be ready at short notice. Positive feedback had 
been received from local people re the exercise. 

• That a housing development was planned for the old Tidworth Garrison 
vehicle site. 

 

• Army Rebasing – ongoing. 

 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
Points made included: 
 

• The Memory cafe was going from strength to strength. 
 

• The Blue Light Day event was being planned for 2015. 
 

• TCAP continue to work with the Tidworth Area Board. 
 

• That the Youth Thematic group was looking at U11’s youth provision. 
 

• That TCAP was looking at alternative funding streams from the Towns 
and Parish councils. 

 
 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones 
Points made included: 
 

• That the Tidworth town CCTV system had recently helped to apprehend 
the perpetrators of an anti-social behaviour incident in Tidworth. 
 
 

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
Points made included: 
 

• That a couple of litter clearing kits were available for loan, the kits could 
be obtained from the Town Council offices. 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 

• Speeding through Butt Street, Ludgershall – a local resident requested 
that community speed watch could be set up tackle this. Inspector Lange 
advised that local Police would partake in speed checks in this area, as 
well as the CAT-G looking at this. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 18th May 
2015 at Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall. 
 


